The µPD17P132 is a one-time PROM version of the µPD17132, in which the internal masked ROM of the
µPD17132 is replaced with a one-time PROM that can be written to just once.
Since user programs can be written to the PROM, this microcontroller is suited for program evaluation and
small-lot production of the µPD17120/ µPD17132, or for program evaluation of the µPD17132(A).
The following user's manual completely describes the functions of the µPD17P132.  Be sure to read it before
designing an application system.
µPD17120 Sub-Series User's Manual:  IEU-1367
FEATURES
• 17K architecture : General registers
• Upward compatible with the µPD17120
• Pin compatible with the µPD17132 (except for PROM programming function)
• Internal one-time PROM: 2K bytes (1024 × 16 bits)
• Supply voltage : VDD = 2.7 to 5.5 V
ORDERING INFORMATION
  Part number Package
µPD17P132CS 24-pin plastic shrink DIP (300 mil)
µPD17P132GT 24-pin plastic SOP  (375 mil)
MOS INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
SMALL GENERAL-PURPOSE
4 BIT SINGLE-CHIP MICROCONTROLLER
DATA SHEET
µPD17P132
The information in this document is subject to change without notice.
© 19901994
Major changes in this revision are indicated by stars (★) in the margins.
Document No. U10224EJ2V0DS00
(2nd. edition)
(Previous No. IC-2971)
Date Published August 1995 P
Printed in Japan
2
µ PD17P132
PIN CONFIGURATION (TOP VIEW)
(1) Normal operating mode
P0E0, P0E1 : Port 0E
RESET : Reset input
SCK : Serial clock input/output
SI : Serial data input
SO : Serial data output
TMOUT : Timer output
VDD : Positive power supply
Vref : External reference voltage input
Cin0-Cin3 : Comparator input
GND : Ground
INT : External interrupt input
OSC0-OSC1: System clock oscillation
P0A0-P0A3 : Port 0A